

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR MAINTENANCE)
NO. 1503 of 2024

With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM
RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 1503 of 2024

=====

KANJIJBHAI JAGABHAI DER
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

HEMALI D SONI(8450) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR SHIVANG M SHAH(5916) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MS DHARA M SHAH(5546) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE S.V. PINTO

Date : 07/08/2026

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned Advocate Mr. V.C. Vaghela for learned Advocate Ms. Hemali D. Soni for the applicant and learned Advocate Ms. Dhara M. Shah for respondent No. 2.

Learned Advocate Mr. V.C. Vaghela for the applicant submits that the applicant has deposited an amount of Rs.5,00,000/- with the learned Family Court, Gandhinagar, vide cheque No. "037788" dated 06.08.2026, pursuant to the order passed on 14.07.2026, and requests for some more time to clear the entire amount of

arrears of Rs.17,00,000/-.

Learned Advocate Ms. Dhara M. Shah for respondent No. 2 has strongly objected to granting time to the applicant. However, learned advocates appearing for the respective parties submit that the parties are ready to explore the possibility of settlement through mediation and request that the matter be referred to the Mediation Center, High Court of Gujarat.

In view of the above submission, the matter is referred to the Mediation Center, High Court of Gujarat, to place the matter before a trained mediator and to ensure that all efforts are made for an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties.

The parties shall appear before the Mediation Center, High Court of Gujarat, on 12.08.2026 at 11:00 a.m.

List this matter on 25.09.2026 or after receipt of the report of the Mediator, High Court of Gujarat. However, it is clarified that the applicant may clear the amount of arrears of Rs.17,00,000/- by 25.09.2026, irrespective of whether the matter is settled before the Mediation Center.

(S. V. PINTO,J)

VISHAL MISHRA